

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)	
INFORMATION CENTER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No: 12-cv-00127 (RWR)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE)	
CRIMINAL DIVISION, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiff Electronic Privacy Information Center hereby opposes Defendants U.S. Department of Justice Criminal Division, National Security Division, and the Federal Bureau of Investigation's motion for summary judgment, and cross-moves for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a). EPIC respectfully refers the Court to the accompanying memorandum in support of this cross-motion.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ _____
 Marc Rotenberg (DC Bar # 422825)
 Ginger McCall (DC Bar # 1001104)
 David Jacobs*
 ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
 INFORMATION CENTER
 1718 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
 Suite 200
 Washington, D.C. 20009
 (202) 483-1140 (telephone)
 (202) 483-1248 (facsimile)

Dated: March 4, 2013

* Mr. Jacobs is a member in good standing of the New York bar.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No: 12-cv-00127 (RWR)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CRIMINAL DIVISION, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
I. The Government’s Targeting of WikiLeaks and WikiLeaks Supporters	2
II. EPIC’s FOIA Requests and Appeals.....	5
III. EPIC’s Lawsuit and the Government’s Response.....	6
Standard of Review.....	9
Argument	10
I. Records Involving the Targeting of WikiLeaks Supporters Engaged in Lawful, First Amendment-Protected Activities Must be Released Under the FOIA.....	10
A. Exemption 7(A) Does Not Apply to Records Related to the Lawful, First Amendment-Protected Activities of WikiLeaks Supporters.....	11
B. The Government May Not Exempt Publicly-Revealed Methods of Targeting WikiLeaks Supporters Under Exemptions 1, 7(A), or 7(E).....	15
C. Exemption 5 Does Not Apply to Records Related to the Lawful, First Amendment-Protected Activities of WikiLeaks Supporters.....	18
II. The Government Has Violated the FOIA by Failing to Conduct an Adequate Search, Failing to Release Segregable Portions of Records, and Providing Declarations Insufficient to Justify its Exemption Claims.....	20
A. The Government Has Failed to Conduct an Adequate Search for Records.....	20
B. The Government Has Failed to Segregate and Release Non-Exempt Portions of Records.	22
C. The Government’s Declarations Fail to Describe the Documents with Detail Sufficient to Justify its Exemption Claims	23
III. The Court Should Review the Withheld Records <i>In Camera</i>	25

Conclusion27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Albuquerque Publ’g Co. v. Dep’t of Justice,
726 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 18

Bevis v. Dep’t of State,
801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 25

Bonner v. Dep’t of State,
928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 26

Campbell v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 14

Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 12, 13, 20, 22

Church of Scientology of California v. I.R.S.,
792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 24

Citizens For Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.,
583 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 18

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 898 (2010) 10

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 10, 18, 19

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 10

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 22

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14

EPA v. Mink,
410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... 19

EPIC v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10

EPIC v. Dep’t of Justice,
511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007).....9

Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D. C., Inc. v. Bell,
603 F.2d 945 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....7

Founding Church of Scientology v. National Sec. Agency,
610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 20

Hayden v. National Sec. Agency,
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 24

House v. Napolitano,
No. 11-10852, 2012 WL 1038816 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2012)..... 13

<i>In Def. of Animals v. Dep't of Health & Human Services</i> , No. 99-3024, 2001 WL 34871354 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2001)	14
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 2703(d)</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)	17
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(d)</i> , No. 11-5151, 2013 WL 286230 (4th Cir. Jan. 25, 2013)	17
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 11-00604, 2012 WL 251914 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2012)	23
<i>King v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23, 24
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	11
<i>Lamont v. Department of Justice</i> , 475 F. Supp. 761 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	12
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Lesar v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Maydak v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Mayer Brown LLP v. I.R.S.</i> , 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	22, 23
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	10
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	9
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Nat'l Pub. Radio v. Bell</i> , 431 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1977).....	15

<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	9
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Oglesby v. United States Dep't of the Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Oglesby v. United States Dep't of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Perry v. Block</i> , 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir 1982).....	12
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Quinon v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	26, 27
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975).....	19
<i>Rosenfeld v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Roth v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Ryan v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Senate of the Com. of Puerto Rico on Behalf of Judiciary Comm. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Skinner v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S.D.A.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 931, 940-41 (D. Ariz. 2000).....	19
<i>Trans-Pac. Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>U.S. Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	9
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	10
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> ,	

705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20, 26
<i>Weisberg v. United States Department of Justice,</i> 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20, 21
<i>Weissman v. CIA,</i> 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>White v. Dep't of Justice,</i> No. 11-2045, 2012 WL 4458413 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2012)	21
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins,</i> 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	13
